

No. 17-130

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RAYMOND J. LUCIA

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID ZARING IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID ZARING  
*Associate Professor*

THE WHARTON SCHOOL  
3730 WALNUT STREET  
#600  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 573-7154  
zaring@wharton.upenn  
.edu

---

KATHARINE M. MAPES\*  
LATIF M. NURANI  
KATHERINE J. O'KONSKI

*\*Counsel Of Record*  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 879-4000  
katharine.mapes@spiegelmc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The SEC’s ALJs merely carry out the policies of politically accountable agency heads.....	3
II. A quantitative study of recent administrative proceedings establishes that defendants do not fare better before judges than before ALJs.....	7
III. A qualitative review of the administrative proceedings where the SEC lost shows that the agency does not enjoy home-field advantage in administrative proceedings.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	16
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	16
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	16
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	14
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	16
 <b>FEDERAL AGENCY CASES</b>	
<i>In re</i> Charles L. Hill Jr., Initial Decision Release No. 1123, 2017 SEC LEXIS 1154 (ALJ Apr. 18, 2017).....	11
<i>In re</i> Donald F. (“Jay”) Lathen, Jr., Initial Decision Release No. 1161, 2017 SEC LEXIS 2509 (ALJ Aug. 16, 2017) .....	12
<i>In re</i> Equity Trust Company, Initial Decision Release No. 1030, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2253 (ALJ June 27, 2016).....	12

<i>In re</i> Gerard A.M. Oprins, Initial Decision Release No. 411, 100 SEC Docket 393 (ALJ Dec. 28, 2010).....	13
<i>In re</i> Jilaine H. Bauer, Initial Decision Release No. 483, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1125 (ALJ Apr. 16, 2013).....	8
<i>In re</i> John P. Flannery, Initial Decision Release No. 438, 2011 SEC LEXIS 3835 (ALJ Oct. 28, 2011) .....	8, 11-12
<i>In re</i> Lynn Tilton, Initial Decision Release No. 1182, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3051 (ALJ Sept. 27, 2017) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re</i> Med-X, Inc., Initial Decision Release No. 1130, 2017 SEC LEXIS 1347 (ALJ May 8, 2017) .....	12
<i>In re</i> Miguel A. Ferrer, Initial Decision Release No. 513, 2013 WL 5800586 (ALJ Oct. 29, 2013) .....	8
<i>In re</i> RAHFCO Management Group, LLC, Initial Decision Release No. 1047, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2807 (ALJ Aug. 16, 2016).....	12
<i>In re</i> S.W. Hatfield, Initial Decision Release No. 504, 2013 WL 4806917 (ALJ Sept. 10, 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 73,763, 2014 WL 6850921 (Dec. 5, 2014) .....	8
<i>In re</i> The Robare Group, Ltd., Initial Decision Release No. 806, 2015 SEC LEXIS 2248 (ALJ June 4, 2015).....	12

*In re* Thomas R. Delaney II, Initial Decision  
 Release No. 755, 2015 WL 1223971 (ALJ  
 Mar. 18, 2015) ..... 8, 13

John P. Flannery, Opinion of the Commission,  
 Securities Act Release No. 9689, Exchange  
 Act Release No. 73,840, Investment  
 Advisers Act Release No. 3981, Investment  
 Company Act Release No. 31,374, 2014 WL  
 7145625 (Dec. 15, 2014)..... 11-12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 557(b)..... 3, 5

17 C.F.R. § 201.111(a)..... 15

17 C.F.R. § 201.111(c) ..... 15

17 C.F.R. § 201.230 ..... 16

17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a)..... 16

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§  
 551-559, 701-706, 1305, 3105, 3344, 4301,  
 5335, 5372, 7521 ..... 2

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and  
 Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-  
 203, § 929p, 124 Stat. 1376, 1862–65  
 (2010) (codified in scattered sections of 15  
 U.S.C.) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183, 183-84 (1978) ..... 7

Regulatory Accountability Act of 2017, H.R. 5,  
 115th Cong. § 103(e) (2017)..... 11

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a .....	9
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 429, § 102, 104 Stat. 931, 933 (1990) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1) .....	10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a .....	9

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

92 Cong. Rec. 5, 5652 (1946) .....	4
Alison Frankel, <i>SEC Loses Again: Agency Judge Clears State Street Execs</i> , Reuters (Oct. 31, 2011), <a href="https://perma.cc/NYK9-DVHE">https://perma.cc/NYK9- DVHE</a> .....	8
Aruna Viswanatha, <i>Amid Cries of Home Field Advantage, SEC Loses Case in In-House Court</i> , Wall Street J. Moneybeat (Mar. 19, 2015, 2:15 PM), <a href="https://blogs.wsj.com/moneybeat/2015/03/19/amid-cries-of-home-field-advantage-sec-loses-case-in-in-house-court/">https://blogs.wsj.com/moneybeat/2015/03/1 9/amid-cries-of-home-field-advantage-sec- loses-case-in-in-house-court/</a> .....	8
Bob Van Voris & Matt Robinson, <i>Lynn Tilton Wins SEC Fraud Trial She Worked Hard to Avoid</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-09-27/lynn-tilton-wins-sec-trial-she-d-worked-hard-to-avoid">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2 017-09-27/lynn-tilton-wins-sec-trial-she-d- worked-hard-to-avoid</a> .....	12
Bruce Carton, <i>SEC Riding Lengthy Unbeaten Streak in Administrative Proceedings</i> ,	

Compliance Wk. (Jan. 20, 2015), <a href="https://www.complianceweek.com/blogs/enforcement-action/sec-riding-lengthy-unbeaten-streak-in-administrative-proceedings">https://www.complianceweek.com/blogs/enforcement-action/sec-riding-lengthy-unbeaten-streak-in-administrative-proceedings</a> .....	8
David Zaring, <i>Enforcement Discretion at the SEC</i> , 94 Tex. L. Rev. 1155 (2016).....	2, 3, 7, 9
David Zaring, <i>Reasonable Agencies</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 135 (2010) .....	9, 17
Edwin L. Felter, Jr., <i>Maintaining the Balance Between Judicial Independence and Accountability in Administrative Law</i> , Judges' J., Winter 1997, at 22 .....	5
Harold J. Krent & Lindsay DuVall, <i>Accommodating ALJ Decision Making Independence with Institutional Interests of the Administrative Judiciary</i> , 25 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judges 1 (2005).....	3-4
James E. Moliterno, <i>The Administrative Judiciary's Independence Myth</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1191 (2006).....	4, 5, 6
Jenna Greene, <i>The SEC's on a Long Winning Streak: Criticism Rises over the Agency's In-House Forum</i> , Nat'l L.J. (Jan. 19, 2015), <a href="https://www.law.com/nationallawjournal/article/1202715464297/the-secs-on-a-long-winning-streak/">https://www.law.com/nationallawjournal/article/1202715464297/the-secs-on-a-long-winning-streak/</a> .....	7-8
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Fair or Foul: SEC Administrative Proceedings and Prospects</i>	

<i>for Reform through Removal Legislation</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 1143 (2016) .....	15
Morgan Thomas, <i>The Selection of Federal Hearing Examiners: Pressure Groups and the Administrative Process</i> , 59 Yale L.J. 431 (1950).....	4
<i>Office of Administrative Law Judges</i> , U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <a href="https://www.sec.gov/alj">https://www.sec.gov/alj</a> (last visited Mar. 28, 2018).....	15
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>Reflections upon the Federal Administrative Judiciary</i> , 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1341 (1992).....	3
Roger C. Crampton, <i>Title Change for Federal Hearing Examiners? "A Rose By Any Other Name..."</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 918 (1972) ...	6-7
<i>SEC Commission Opinions &amp; Orders Search</i> , Bloomberg L., <a href="https://www.bloomberglaw.com/legal_search">https://www.bloomberglaw.com/legal_search</a> .....	6
Urska Velikonja, <i>Are the SEC's Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical Investigation</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 315 (2017).....	14-15
Urska Velikonja, <i>Behind the Annual SEC Enforcement Report: 2017 and Beyond</i> (2017), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=3074073">https://ssrn.com/abstract=3074073</a> .....	17
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Select SEC and Market Data: Fiscal 2007</i> (2007), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/secstats2007%2C0.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/secstats2007%2C 0.pdf</a> .....	17

U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, *Select SEC and  
Market Data: Fiscal 2014* (2014),  
<https://www.sec.gov/files/secstats2014.pdf>.13, 17
